

## DISPUTE RESOLUTION SERVICE D00015399

Decision of Independent Expert
(Summary Decision)

**Trifords Limited** 

and

Mr Chris Weilding

## 1. The Parties:

Complainant: Trifords Limited

45 Westerham Road

Bessels Green Sevenoaks Kent

TN13 2QB United Kingdom

Respondent: Mr Chris Weilding

2 Crummock Grove

Bolton BL4 OPS

**United Kingdom** 

## 2. The Domain Name(s):

autowindscreensnw.co.uk

## 3. Notification of Complaint

4.

**5**.

6.

**7**.

8.

Notification of Complaint
I hereby certify that I am satisfied that Nominet has sent the complaint to the respondent in accordance with paragraphs 2 and 4 of the Procedure.  Yes No
Rights
The complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, shown Rights in respect of a name or mark which is identical or similar to the Domain name.  Yes \( \subseteq \text{ Yes} \subseteq \text{ No} \)
Abusive Registration
The complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, shown that the domain name autowindscreensnw.co.uk is an Abusive Registration  Yes  No
Other Factors
I am satisfied that no other factors apply which would make a summary decision unconscionable in all the circumstances
<b>☑</b> Yes□ No
Comments (optional)
Had the Respondent not intended to cause confusion on the net I would have expected it to explain its reasons for registering a domain name so similar to the Complainant's registered trade mark and to explain why it did not choose the domain name JWAutowindscreens.co.uk or another name which would more accurately reflect its actual trading name.
Decision
I grant the Complainant's application for a summary decision. In accordance with paragraph 5f of the Procedure, the domain name will therefore be transferred to the Complainant.

Signed: Dawn Osborne Dated: 24 February 2015